CCN 93-14020

PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY

PEACH BOTTOM ATOMIC POWER STATION

R. D. 1, Box 208 DELTA, PA 17314

(717) 456-7014

February 23, 1993

Docket No. 50-277

Document Control Desk U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

SUBJECT: Licensee Event Report Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station - Unit 2

This LER concerns the High Pressure Coolant Injection system being inoperable due to a flange leak on the Gland Seal Condenser.

Reference:Docket No. 50-277Report Number:2-93-003Revision Number:00Event Date:01/31/93Report Date:02/23/93Facility:Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station
RD1, Box 208, Delta, PA 17314

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v).

Sincerely,

Har Proved

JER.

cc: J. J. Lyash, US NRC Senior Resident Inspector T. T. Martin, US NRC, Region I



KEN POWERS PLANT MANAGER

010075

9303020163 930223 PDR ADDCK 05000277 S PDR

Company of the second s					contractory and the lateral of			-	
(6-89)		U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATO	IRY COMMISSION		APPRIC	EXPLOSE	B NO. 2159-010 - 4/30/82	4	
LICE	NSEE EVENT REPO	ORT (LER)		ESTIMATED INFORMATIO COMMENTS AND REPOR REGULATOR THE PAPER OF MANAGE	BURDEN DN COLLE REGARDIN TS MANAG RV COMMIS WORK REJ MENT AND	PER RES CTION R IG BURDI IEMENT ISTON, W DUCTION I BUDGE	PONSE TO DI EQUEST BUC EN ESTIMATE BRANCH (PS3 ASHINGTON (PROJECT (3) T WASHINGTO	MPLY WT HRS. FO TO THE RU 01, U.S. NU 80 20555, 50-01041 N, DC 205	THIS PWARD ECORDS JOLEAR AND TO OFFICE 02
FACILITY NAME (1)	a non a substant of the second se	and the set of all some of the set of the set of the set of the set of	and the second	Dot	CKET NUM	動形形 (Z)		PAC	1E (3)
Peach Bottom Atomic	Power Station -	- Unit 2		0	5 0	00	121717	1 OF	0 4
THTLE (#) High Pressure the Gland Seal	Coolant Injectic	on System bein	g Inoperal	ble due	to a	Flan	ge Leak	on	
EVENT DATE (5)	I. UNUMBER (6)	REPORT DATE (7)		OTHER FA	CILITIES I	NVOLVE	D (8)		
MONTH DAY YEAR YEAR		MONTH DAY YEAR	FAULTY NAMES		00	DOCKET NUMBER(S)			
	NUMPER NUMPER		1			0	151010	101	11
0 11 3 11 9 3 9 3	0 0 3 0 0	0 2 2 3 9 3				0	151010	101	
THIS REPOR	RT IS SUBMITTED PURSUANT T	O THE REQUIREMENTS OF	10 CFR & (Check o	one or more of t	tie fplibwin	01 1991			A
MODE (9) N 20.403	2(6)	20.405(c)	50.7	3(e)(2)(iv)		- 1	73.71(b)		
POWER 20.405	5(s)(1)(i)	50.36(c)(1)	X 50.7	3(a)(2)(v)		-	73.71(e)		
(10) 11 01 0 20.405	5(#)(%)(ii)	50.36(c)(2)	50.7	3(a)(2)(vii)		-	OTHER ISP	with in Ab	strect
20.405	5(#1(1)100)	50.73(a)(2)(i)	50.7	50.73(a)(2)(siii)(A)			beiow and in Text, NRC Form 366A1		
20.401	5(a)(1)(iv)	50.73(e)(2)(n)	50.7	50.73(s)(2)(viii)(B)		11			
20.405	5(0(11)(y)	50.73(e)(2)(iii)	50 7	0.73(e)(2)(x)		11			
	historia de la companya de La companya de la comp	CENSEE CONTACT FOR TH	15 LER (12)			i si sedan se			
NAME	and a second				1	TEL	EPHONE NUM	BER	
Anthony J. Wasong,	Regulatory Supe	rvisor			AREA CO	DE			
					711	7 4	15 6 1-	1710	1114
	COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR	EACH COMPONENT FAILUR	E DESCRIBED IN T	THIS REPORT	(13)		de constant de la decisión	A	
CAUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT	MANUFAC REPORTABLE TURER TO NPRDS	CAU	IE SYSTEM CO	MPONENT	MANUFA TUREP	C. P	EPORTABLE TO NPRGS		
X BJJ HIXI C	12110 Y			in de	1.1				
2. addition			E	11	1.1				
	SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT	EXPECTED (14)				E.O.T.F.C.	MONTH	DAY	YEAR
YES UP yes complete EXPECTED SU	RMISSION DATE	NO NO			SUBN DA1	NISSION DE (151			
ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 species i a appr	mannetely fifteen single-spece type	written linesi (56)					and the state of t	1	daring a second

On 01/31/93, the High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) system was declared inoperable following the performance of a Surveillance Test (ST), when the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser upper head flange gasket failed. This allowed the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser tube side cooling water to be sprayed into the HPCI room onto the control relay panels for the HPCI Auxiliary Oil Pump, HPCI Condensate Pump, and the HPCI Vacuum Pump. Therefore, the applicable Technical Specification Limiting Condition for Operation was entered. The cause of this event has been determined to be a failure of the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser upper head flange gasket. Following the event, the HPCI control relay panels were opened to allow drying. In addition, the Unit 3 HPCI Gland Seal Condenser gasket was visually inspected, from the outside for signs of deterioration. The Unit 3 HPCI system was considered satisfactory. After Unit 2 Gland all Condenser gasket replacement and control relay panel component testing, the HPCI system was tested satisfactorily per the ST. The Unit 3 HPCI Gland Seal Condenser

gasket will be inspected and replaced as necessary during an upcoming HPCI system outage. An evaluation will be performed to identify what additional corrective actions are required. No actual safety consequences occurred as a result of this event. There were no previous similar event 3 identified.

NRC FORM 386A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION		APPROVED DME NO. 3150-0104 £XPIRES A/30/92			
LICENSEE EVENT REP TEXT CONTINUAT	ORT (LER) TION	ESTIMATED BURDEN PEH RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REDUEST BOD HRS, FORWARD COMMENTS RECORDS BUPDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 2055), AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (S150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503				
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3				
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station Unit 2		YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER				
	0 5 0 0 0 2 7 7	9 3 - 0 0 3 - 0 0	0 2 OF 0 4			

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A(s) (17)

Requirements for the Report

This report is submitted to satisfy the requirements of 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(v) describing conditions that alone could have prevented the fulfillment of a safety function.

Unit Conditions at Time of Discovery

Unit 2 was in the "RUN" mode at approximately 100% of rated thermal reactor (EIIS:EA) power. There were no systems, structures, or components that were inoperable that contributed to the event.

Description of the Event

On 01/31/93 at 0940 hours, the High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) system (EIIS:BJ) was declared inoperable following the performance of a monthly Surveillance Test (ST)-O-023-300-2 "HPCI Pump Valve Flow", when the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser (20E033) (EIIS:HX) upper head flange gasket failed. This allowed the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser tube side cooling water to be sprayed into the HPCI room onto the control relay panels for the HPCI Auxiliary Oil Pump, HPCI Condensate Pump, and the HPCI Vacuum Pump. Subsequently, a ground occurred on the Station Batteries. The HPCI Gland Seal Condenser was isolated which stopped the leak and the power feeds to the HPCI Auxiliary Oil Pump, HPCI Condensate Pump, and the HPCI Vacuum Pump were opened thus clearing the battery grounds. This condition could have impacted HPCI's operating duration. If a design basis accident or transient would have occurred prior to the Gland Seal Condenser leak, the HPCI system would have performed its intended function until either room flooding or water spray would have failed support systems. Therefore, the applicable Technical Specification (Tech Spec) Limiting Condition for Operation (LCO) was entered and the NRC was notified via ENS at 1118 hours. Following the event, the Unit 2 HPCI room was cleaned and the HPCI control relay panels were opened to allow drying. In addition, the Unit 3 HPCI Gland Seal Condenser gasket was visually inspected, from the outside for signs of deterioration. The Unit 3 HPCI system was considered satisfactory. After Unit 2 Gland Seal Condenser gasket replacement and control relay panel component testing, the HPCI system was tested satisfactorily per ST-O-023-300-2 and the associated Tech Spec LCO was exited on 2/02/93 at 0400 hours.

Cause of the Event

The cause of this event has been determined to be a failure of the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser upper head flange gasket. This Gland Seal Condenser is located in the HPCI room and the Gland Seal Condenser is manufactured by Graham. An investigation has determined that the wrong type gasket material was used. In 1990, an evaluation was performed for the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser Lower Head Flange gasket which

NRC # JRM 386A (6.89)	1864 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION			
LICENSEE EVENT REPO TEXT CONTINUATIO	ORT (LER) ON	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER R [®] SPONSE TO INFORMATION COLLECTION REDUEST COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIM- AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGT THE FAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDDET, WASHIN	D COMFLY WTH THIS 50.0 HRS FORWARD ATE TO THE RECORDS (P530) US NUCLEAR 04, DC 20555, AND TO (2150-0564), OFFICE (GTON DC 20503	
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)	
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station Unit 2		YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER		
	0 5 0 0 0 2 7 1	7 9 3 -0 0 3 - 0 0	0 3 OF 0 4	

TEXT (If more space is required, use edditional NRC Form 366A(s) (17)

determined that the gasket material should be changed from Garloc type to Neoprene type. The use of Neoprene for the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser Upper Head Flange had not been evaluated or implemented at that time. The exact cause of why the recommendation to switch to Neoprene was not implemented on the HPCI Gland Seal Condenser Upper Head Flange gasket is still under investigation. In addition, the Upper Head Flange gasket had been inspected and considered acceptable during the last Refueling Outage under a Preventive Maintenance task.

Analysis of Event

No actual safety consequences occurred as a result of this event.

If a design basis accident or transient would have occurred prior to the Gland Seal Condenser leak, the HPCI system would have performed its intended function until either room flooding or water spray would have failed support systems. However, if a design basis accident or transient would have occurred and HPCI failed to start or continue operating due to the leak, the Automatic Depressurization System (EIIS:RV) was operable, if required, to reduce reacto. (EIIS:RPV) pressure to allow the Low Pressure Coolant Injection (EIIS:BO) Systems to inject. The RCIC system was also operable to provide core cooling.

Corrective Actions

Following the event, the Unit 2 HPCI room was cleaned and the HPCI control relay panels were opened to allow drying. In addition, the Unit 3 HPCI Gland Seal Condenser gasket was visually inspected, from the outside for signs of deterioration. The Unit 3 HPCI system was considered satisfactory. After Unit 2 Gland Seal Condenser gasket replacement with Neoprene type gasket and control relay panel component testing, the HPCI system was tested satisfactorily per the ST and the associated Tech Spec LCO was exited.

The Unit 3 HPCI Gland Seal Condenser gasket will be inspected and replaced as necessary during an upcoming HPCI system outage.

An evaluation will be performed on the material selection process used for these gaskets to identify what additional corrective actions are required. Any significant additional causes and associated corrective actions will be submitted in a revision to this report as necessary.

NRC FORM 366A (6.89)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED CMB ND. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/82				
LICENSEE EVENT RE TEXT CONTINUA	PORT (LER) ATION	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REDUEST 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P.530). U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20585, AND TO THE FAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104) OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET WASHINGTON, DC 20503.				
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)			
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station Unit 2	0 5 0 0 0 2 7 7	VERR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER	0 4 OF 0 4			

TEXT Iff more space is required, use ediditional NRC Form 366A's) (17)

Previous Similar Events

There were no previous similar events identified which involved HPCI Gland Seal Condenser flange gasket failure due to wrong gasket material.